IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA

Vs. CASE NUMBER: &2 Qf

ALAN WINSTON FILION
/

INFORMATION

COUNT I: FALSE REPORT CONCERNING PLANTING OF BOMB, EXPLOSIVE OR USE .~

OF A WEAPON OF MASS DESTRUCTION OR CONCERNING THE USE OF A FIREARM
IN A VIOLENT MANNER WHILE FACILITATING OR FURTHERING AN ACT OF
TERRORISM OR WHILE EVIDENCING PREJUDICE BASED ON THE RACE, COLOR,
ANCESTRY, ETHNICITY, RELIGION, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, NATIONAL ORIGIN,
HOMELESS STATUS OR ADVANCED AGE OF THE VICTIM (F1) 790.163, 775.31, 775.085

COUNT 2: UNLAWFUL USE OF A TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION DEVICE WHILE
FACILITATING OR FURTHERING AN ACT OF TERRORISM OR WHILE EVIDENCING
PREJUDICE BASED ON THE RACE, COLOR, ANCESTRY, ETHNICITY, RELIGION,
SEXUAL ORIENTATION, NATIONAL ORIGIN, HOMELESS STATUS OR ADVANCED
AGE OF THE VICTIM (F2) 934.215, 775.31, 775.085

COUNT 3: FALSE REPORT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT CONCERNING COMMISSION OF
A CAPITAL FELONY WHILE FACILITATING OR FURTHERING AN ACT OF
TERRORISM OR WHILE EVIDENCING PREJUDICE BASED ON THE RACE, COLOR,
ANCESTRY, ETHNICITY, RELIGION, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, NATIONAL ORIGIN,
HOMELESS STATUS OR ADVANCED AGE OF THE VICTIM (F2) 837.05(2), 775.31,
775.085

COUNT 4: FALSE REPORT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT CAUSING A PUBLIC SAFETY
RESPONSE (SWATTING) WHILE FACILITATING OR FURTHERING AN ACT OF
TERRORISM OR WHILE EVIDENCING PREJUDICE BASED ON THE RACE, COLOR,
ANCESTRY, ETHNICITY, RELIGION, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, NATIONAL ORIGIN,
HOMELESS STATUS OR ADVANCED AGE OF THE VICTIM (F3) 817.49, 775.31, 775.085

IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, PHIL ARCHER,
STATE ATTORNEY, THROUGH THE UNDERSIGNED DESIGNATED ASSISTANT STATE
ATTORNEY, CHARGES THAT:

COUNT 1: IN THE COUNTY OF SEMINOLE, STATE OF FLORIDA, on or about May 12,
2023, ALAN WINSTON FILION, did make a false report, with intent to deceive, mislead, or
otherwise misinform any person, concerning the placing or planting of any bomb, dynamite, or



other deadly explosive, or weapon of mass destruction as defined in s. 790.166, or concerning the
use of firearms in a violent manner against a person or persons, and further, at the time of said
offense ALAN WINSTON FILION, facilitated or furthered an act of terrorism as that term is
defined in Section 775.30(1), Florida Statutes, or ALAN WINSTON FILION evidenced prejudice
based on race, color, ancestry, ethnicity, religion, sexual orientation, national origin, homeless
status or advanced age of the victim(s), to wit: the Masjid Al Hayy Mosque or its employee(s),
member(s), parishioners, Masjid(s), Imam(s), Jamaat or Jammah, contrary to Sections 790.163,
775.31, 775.085, Florida Statutes,

COUNT 2: IN THE COUNTY OF SEMINOLE, STATE OF FLORIDA, on or about May 12,
2023, ALAN WINSTON FILION, did use a two-way communications device to facilitate or
further the commission of any felony offense, and further, at the time of said offense ALAN
WINSTON FILION, facilitated or furthered an act of terrorism as that term is defined in Section
775.30(1), Florida Statutes, or ALAN WINSTON FILION evidenced prejudice based on race,
color, ancestry, ethnicity, religion, sexual orientation, national origin, homeless status or advanced
age of the victim(s), to wit: the Masjid Al Hayy Mosque or its employee(s), member(s),
parishioners, Masjid(s), Imam(s), Jamaat or Jammah, contrary to Sections 934.215, 775.31,
775.085, Florida Statutes,

COUNT 3: IN THE COUNTY OF SEMINOLE, STATE OF FLORIDA, on or about May 12,
2023, ALAN WINSTON FILION, did knowingly give false information to a law enforcement
officer or, as a principal or active participant, did knowingly cause false information to be given
to a law enforcement officer concerning the alleged commission of a capital felony, and further,
at the time of said offense ALAN WINSTON FILION, facilitated or furthered an act of terrorism
as that term is defined in Section 775.30(1), Florida Statutes or ALAN WINSTON FILION
evidenced prejudice based on race, color, ancestry, ethnicity, religion, sexual orientation, national
origin, homeless status or advanced age of the victim(s), to wit: the Masjid Al Hayy Mosque or its
employee(s), member(s), parishioners, Masjid(s), Imam(s), Jamaat or Jammah, contrary to
Sections 837.05(2), 775.31, 775.085, Florida Statutes,

COUNT 4: IN THE COUNTY OF SEMINOLE, STATE OF FLORIDA, on or about May 12,
2023, ALAN WINSTON FILION, did willfully impart, convey or cause to be imparted or
conveyed to any law enforcement officer or employee of a public safety agency, false information
or a report concerning the alleged commission of any crime under the laws of the State of Florida,
knowing such information or report to be false, in that no such crime had actually been committed,
and further, at the time of said offense ALAN WINSTON FILION, facilitated or furthered an act
of terrorism as that term is defined in Section 775.30(1), Florida Statutes, or ALAN WINSTON
FILION evidenced prejudice based on race, color, ancestry, ethnicity, religion, sexual orientation,
national origin, homeless status or advanced age of the victim(s), to wit: the Masjid Al Hayy
Mosque or its employee(s), member(s), parishioners, Masjid(s), Imam(s), Jamaat or Jammah,
contrary to Sections 817.49, 775.31, 775.085, Florida Statutes,



AND against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida.

1tness/)r the offense(s).
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Personally appeared by physical presence before me, Designated Assistant State Attorney
Daniel E. Faggard, who is personally known to me, who being first duly sworn, says that this
prosecution is instituted in good faith, and certifies that testimony under oath has been received
from the material witness or witnesses for the offense(s), and says that the allegations as set forth
in the foregoing information are based upon facts that have been sworn to as true and which, if
true, Wuld constitute the offense(s) therein charged. Sworn to and subscribed before me this

g™ dayof W 2024. )
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